

05-6701-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
ALEX V. HERNANDEZ

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 05-6701-cr (L)
06-0132-cr (CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

DAMON WALKER, aka Bucky, QUINNE POWELL,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ALEX V. HERNANDEZ
ALINA P. REYNOLDS
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | viii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | xxiv |
| Statement of Issues Presented for Review | xxv |
| Preliminary Statement | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| Statement of Facts | 9 |
| A. The Enterprise | 9 |
| B. The East Side Drug Conspiracy | 10 |
| C. The Green Homes Conspiracy | 12 |
| D. The Maple Street Drug Conspiracy | 13 |
| E. The Dispute With the Terrace Crew | 14 |
| F. Obstruction of Justice/Witness Tampering | 15 |
| G. The Money Laundering Conspiracy | 16 |
| Summary of Argument | 17 |
| Argument | 22 |

CLAIMS OF QUINNE POWELL

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| I. | Powell Received a Fair Trial, and Error, If Any, Was Not Preserved for Appellate Review, or Rendered Harmless in Light of Overwhelming Evidence of the Defendants' Guilt | 22 |
| A. | Relevant Facts | 23 |
| 1. | The Defendants' New Trial Motions | 23 |
| 2. | Special Agent Tyrrell's Testimony | 24 |
| 3. | Powell and Cooperating Witness Osorio Were Confined Together in Early 2001 | 27 |
| 4. | Joseph DePalo's Trial Testimony and Closing Argument | 29 |
| 5. | Law Enforcement Testimony Regarding Apparent Nature of Seized Drugs | 32 |
| a. | Sergeant William Mayer | 34 |
| b. | Officer Glen Cassone | 38 |
| c. | Detective Carl Bergquist | 40 |
| d. | Sergeant William Martinsky | 43 |
| 6. | The Jury Charge | 45 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | Governing Law and Standard of Review | 46 |
| C. | Discussion | 49 |
| 1. | Special Agent Tyrrell’s Testimony | 50 |
| 2. | Government’s Closing Argument: Osorio Obstructions | 51 |
| 3. | Joseph DePalo and Closing Argument . . . | 51 |
| 4. | Law Enforcement Testimony: Nature of Seized Drugs | 53 |
| II. | The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Failing to Give a Specific Unanimity Instruction Regarding the Identity of the Intended Victims of the Terrace Murder Conspiracy in Racketeering Act 3 | 55 |
| A. | Relevant Facts | 55 |
| B. | Governing Law and Standard of Review | 57 |
| C. | Discussion | 58 |
| III. | The Defendant’s Statute of Limitations Claim is Not Preserved for Appellate Review | 61 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | The District Court Properly Denied Powell’s New Trial Motion, and There Was Ample Evidence to Support Guilty Verdicts on Racketeering Act 5 and Count Nine | 67 |
| | A. Relevant Facts | 67 |
| | B. Governing Law and Standard of Review | 67 |
| | C. Discussion | 68 |
| V. | The District Court Did Not Violate the Confrontation Clause or Abuse Its Discretion When it Placed Reasonable Limits on the Cross-examination of Government Witnesses | 69 |
| | A. Relevant Facts | 69 |
| | 1. Cross-Examination of Hassan Rogers and the Trial Court’s Rulings | 69 |
| | 2. Cross-Examination of Curtis Butts and the Trial Court’s Rulings | 74 |
| | B. Governing Law and Standard of Review | 77 |
| | C. Discussion | 80 |

| | |
|--|----|
| VI. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Sentencing Powell to a \$100,000 Fine Over His Lifetime of Incarceration | 83 |
| A. Relevant Facts | 83 |
| B. Governing Law and Standard of Review | 84 |
| 1. Statutory and Guideline Provisions Governing Fines | 84 |
| 2. Standard of Review | 89 |
| C. Discussion | 91 |

CLAIMS OF DAMON WALKER

| | |
|--|-----|
| I. There Was Sufficient Evidence from Which a Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Conclude That the Defendant Obstructed Justice, and That the Offense Was Part of a Pattern of Racketeering Activity | 95 |
| A. Relevant Facts | 95 |
| B. Governing Law and Standard of Review | 97 |
| C. Discussion | 102 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| II. The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Did Not Deprive the Defendant of a Fair Trial When It Permitted the Introduction of Relevant Evidence Which Occurred Within the Time Periods Charged in the Indictment, and Any Error Was Harmless | 105 |
| A. Relevant Facts | 105 |
| B. Governing Law and Standard of Review | 110 |
| C. Discussion | 111 |
| 1. There Was No Error Involving the Testimony of Terrell Mebane | 111 |
| 2. There was No Error Involving the Evidence About Rayon Barnes | 119 |
| III. There Was Sufficient Evidence from Which a Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Find That the Defendant Conspired to Possess with Intent to Distribute 50 Grams or More of Crack Cocaine | 120 |
| A. Relevant Facts | 120 |
| 1. Testimony of Cooperating Witnesses - East Side | 121 |
| 2. Law Enforcement Testimony - East Side | 122 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| 3. Testimony of Cooperating Witnesses - Greens Homes | 123 |
| 4. Law Enforcement Testimony - Greens Homes | 124 |
| B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . | 124 |
| C. Discussion | 125 |
| IV. The Sentencing Court Did Not Err in Calculating Walker’s Guidelines Range | 127 |
| Conclusion | 131 |
| Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) | 132 |
| Addendum | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) | 130 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 130 |
| <i>Biddinger v. Commissioner of Police</i> , 245 U.S. 128 (1917) | 64 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) | 79 |
| <i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 551 (2006) | 90 |
| <i>Cotto v. Herbert</i> , 331 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003) | 79 |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) | 78-79 |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) | 125 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) | 58 |
| <i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) | 98-99 |
| <i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) | 110, 114, 116 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) | 47, 60-61 |
| <i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) | 57 |
| <i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) | 49 |
| <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999) | 57 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 551(2006) | 90 |
| <i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003) | 125 |
| <i>United States v. Aminy</i> , 15 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1994) | 115 |
| <i>United States v. Arango-Correa</i> , 851 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1988) | 115 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Aregbeyen</i> , 251 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam) | 94 |
| <i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983) | 112 |
| <i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 414 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2005) | 63-66 |
| <i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 486 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1973) | 125 |
| <i>United States v. Bok</i> , 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998) | 116 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 89, 90, 93, 130 |
| <i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 208 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1999) | 126 |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 207 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2000) | 128 |
| <i>United States v. Campino</i> , 890 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1989) | 126 |
| <i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000) | 114 |
| <i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 381 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2004) | 117-18 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 22 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994) | 124 |
| <i>United States v. Coiro</i> , 922 F.2d 10086 (2d Cir.1991) | 99 |
| <i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992) | 112 |
| <i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) | 46, 58 |
| <i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) | 90, 93 |
| <i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003) | 78, 80 |
| <i>United States v. Daidone</i> , No. 04-3784-cr, 2006 WL 3703175 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 2006) | 99, 101, 103 |
| <i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997) | 125 |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 878 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1989) | 126 |
| <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) | 81, 103 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| <i>United States v. Dolan</i> , 544 F.2d 1219 (4th Cir. 1976) | 126 |
| <i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 342 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 428 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1451 (2006) | 130 |
| <i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006) | 91 |
| <i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 32 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1994) | 89 |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 829 F.2d 363 (2d Cir. 1987) | 115 |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) | 91 |
| <i>United States v. Ferrarini</i> , 219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000) | 129 |
| <i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980) | 110 |
| <i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 381 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004) | 130 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002) | 78 |
| <i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005) | 91 |
| <i>United States v. Frank</i> , 354 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2004) | 129 |
| <i>United States v. Gallup</i> , 812 F.2d 1271 (10th Cir. 1987) | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 585 F.2d 103 (5th Cir.1978) | 126 |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 8 F.3d 943 (2d Cir. 1993) | 58 |
| <i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 134 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1998) | 61 |
| <i>United States v. Hawley</i> , 554 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1977) | 80 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 85 F.3d 1023 (2d Cir. 1996) | 89, 92 |
| <i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 865 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1989) (en banc) | 99 |
| <i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994) | 94 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Jamil</i> , 707 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1983) | 110 |
| <i>United States v. Johns</i> , 324 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) | 68, 102, 103 |
| <i>United States v. Karlin</i> , 785 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 1986) | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) | 62 |
| <i>United States v. Kravchuk</i> , 335 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2003) | 128 |
| <i>United States v. Laljie</i> , 184 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999) | 78 |
| <i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 947 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1991) | 129 |
| <i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 44 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 1995) | 130 |
| <i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 941 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991) | 88 |
| <i>United States v. McCarter</i> , 406 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2005) | 66 |
| <i>United States v. McClain</i> , 252 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001) | 128 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 57 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 1995) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Minicone</i> , 960 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1992) | 100-01, 104 |
| <i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 60 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1995) | 119 |
| <i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 254 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2001) | 128 |
| <i>United States v. Myers</i> , 280 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2002) | 61 |
| <i>United States v. Natelli</i> , 527 F.2d 311 (2d Cir. 1975) | 59-60 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 47, 58, 65 |
| <i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 553 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1977) | 80 |
| <i>United States v. Pascarella</i> , 84 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996) | 115 |
| <i>United States v. Pipola</i> , 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996) | 110 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 145 F.3d 536 (2d Cir.1998) | 100 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 376 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004) | 128 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 894 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1990) | 115 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez-Arraya</i> , 812 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1987) | 116 |
| <i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 237 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2001) | 128 |
| <i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006) | 90 |
| <i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) | 99 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994) | 88 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) | 48, 80 |
| <i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001) | 130 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 801 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1986) | 58 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 725 F.2d 43 (4th Cir.1984) | 126 |
| <i>United States v. Shaoul</i> , 41 F.3d 811 (2d Cir. 1994) | 58, 60 |
| <i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 190 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1999) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 923 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1991) | 99 |
| <i>United States v. Singh</i> , 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct 285 (2006) | 49, 130 |
| <i>United States v. Soto</i> , 959 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1992) | 79 |
| <i>United States v. Spero</i> , 331 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003) | 62-63 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) | 49 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994) | 112-13 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 154 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1998) | 116 |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 227 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) | 89 |
| <i>United States v. Thurston</i> , 358 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2004) | 63 |
| <i>United States v. Tillem</i> , 906 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1990) | 78 |
| <i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) | 97-98 |
| <i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 615 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1980) | 66 |
| <i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 700 F.2d 846 (2d Cir. 1983) | 63-65 |
| <i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001) | 60 |
| <i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004) | 47, 60 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 240 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001) | 58 |
| <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 40 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1994) | 88, 93 |
| <i>United States v. Workman</i> , 110 F.3d 915 (2d Cir. 1997) | 89 |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) | 80 |
| <i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995) | 65 |
| <i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 12 F.2d 1178 (2d Cir. 1993) | 115-16 |
| <i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000) | 47 |
| <i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993) | 49 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|--------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 | 130 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1512 | 6, 7, 8, 101 |

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956 | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961 | 97-98 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962 | 7, 97 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 | xxiii |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553 | 87, 90 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3559 | 130 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3571 | 90 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3572 | 90 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742 | xxii |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841 | 5, 7, 8, 130 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846 | 5, 7, 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 851 | 7, 8, 21, 130 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | xxiii |

| | |
|----------------------------------|-------|
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-8 | 6 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-48 | 6, 55 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-49 | 6 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54a | 6, 55 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------|------------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 | xxiii |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 | 64-65 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 | 7 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 | 58, 65, 89 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403 | 79, 80, 106, 110 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 609 | 79, 80 |

GUIDELINES

| | |
|------------------------|--------------|
| U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1 | 129 |
| U.S.S.G. § 3B1.4 | 21, 127, 128 |
| U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 | 21, 127, 129 |
| U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2 | 87-88, 92-93 |
